

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC90407

---

STATE ex rel. BILLIE BARKER, Trustee of the Mary Almond Living Trust  
Defendant/Relator

v.

HONORABLE DAVID B. TOBBEN, Circuit Court Judge of Franklin County, Missouri

and

GLORIA J. KAPPLER, Trustee of the Gloria J. Kappler Living Trust  
Plaintiff/Respondents

---

From the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Missouri  
Twenty-Third Judicial Circuit  
Special Judge, Honorable David B. Tobben

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

---

William L. Sauerwein, #37523  
Sauerwein, Simon & Blanchard, P.C.  
147 N. Meramec Avenue  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: (314) 863-9100  
Facsimile: (314) 863-9101  
Email: wls@sauerwein.com  
**Attorneys for Respondents**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Points Relied On..... 2

Standard of Review ..... 3

Argument..... 4

I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in ordering the severance of Relator’s claim for trespass from the trial of the equitable claims filed by both parties because the order of severance was proper under Supreme Court Rule 66.02 and *State ex rel. Leonardi v. Sherry*, 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2004) in that the order alleviated prejudice to plaintiff and promoted practicality, efficiency and judicial economy and therefore Relator’s Petition for Writ of Prohibition must be denied..... 4

II. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Relator the right to a jury trial on Respondent’s adverse possession and boundary by acquiescence claims because the order of severance was proper in that, as a matter of law, claims of adverse possession and boundary by acquiescence are claims for equitable relief, to which parties are not entitled to trial by jury, and therefore Relator’s Petition for Writ of Prohibition must be denied..... 19

Request for Denial of Petition for Writ of Prohibition..... 29

Certificate of Service ..... 31

Certificates of Compliance Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rules 84.06(c) and (g) ..... 33

Appendix ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Wright</i> , 187 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. 1945) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>B-W Acceptance Corp. v. Benack</i> , 423 S.W.2d 215, 217 (Mo. App. 1967).....	5
<i>Bates v. Webber</i> , 257 S.W.3d 632, 635 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	18
<i>Beacon Theaters, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	7
<i>Benoist v. Thomas</i> , 27 S.W. 609 (Mo. 1894) .....	22
<i>Bradley v. Burkhart</i> , 115 N.W. 597, 598 (Iowa 1908).....	27
<i>Carroz v. Kaminiski</i> , 467 S.W.2d 871, 872 (Mo. 1971) .....	28
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931) .....	2, 14
<i>Doyle v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 199 S.W.3d 784, 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	9
<i>Erwin v. City of Palmyra</i> , 119 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) .....	21
<i>Fein v. Schwartz</i> , 404 S.W.2d 210, 228 (Mo. 1966).....	15
<i>Foresman v. Foresman</i> , 176 P. 147, 148 (Kan. 1918) .....	27
<i>Frowein v. Poage</i> , 132 S.W. 241 (Mo. 1910) .....	23
<i>Hatton v. City of St. Louis</i> , 175 S.W.888 (Mo. 1915).....	22, 23
<i>Hearod v. Baggs</i> , 169 S.W.3d 198 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	24
<i>Hudson v. Wright</i> , 103 S.W.8 (Mo.1907) .....	20, 27
<i>Hutchinson v. Patterson</i> , 126 S.W. 403 (Mo.1910).....	20
<i>In re Paris Air Crash of March 3, 1974</i> , 69 F.R.D. 310, 319 (Dist. Cal. 1975) .....	5

<i>Inman v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 139 S.W.3d 180, 185 (Mo. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Peterson</i> , 97 N.W. 384 (Minn. 1903).....	27
<i>Kansas City v. Smith</i> , 141 S.W.1103 (Mo. 1911) .....	23
<i>La Grange Reorganized School Dist. No. R-VI v. Smith</i> , 312 S.W.2d 135, 139 (Mo.1958).....	21
<i>Licare v. Hill</i> , 879 S.W.2d 777, 779 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....	25
<i>Loomis v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 544 P.2d 299, 304 (Idaho 1975).....	27
<i>Martens v. White</i> , 195 S.W.3d 548, 555 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Massachusetts General Life Ins. Co. v. Sellers</i> , 835 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992).....	22
<i>Moss v. James</i> , 411 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. 1967).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Nitro Distributing, Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 339, 352 (Mo. 2006).....	15
<i>Pipes v. Sevier</i> , 694 S.W.2d 918, 923 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) .....	16
<i>Rains v. Moulder</i> , 90 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1936) .....	17
<i>Reyonlds v. Stepanek</i> , 99 S.W.2d 65, 68 (Mo. 1936).....	2, 18, 28
<i>Savannah Place, Ltd v. Heidelberg</i> , 164 S.W.3d 64, 66 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	15
<i>Shady Valley Park &amp; Pool, Inc. v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 28, 36 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Stafford v. Shinabargar</i> , 81 S.W.2d 626 (Mo. 1935).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82, 85 (Mo. 2003).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Dixon v. Darnold</i> , 939 S.W.2d 66, 69 (Mo. App. S.D.1997).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Duggan v. Kirkwood</i> , 208 S.W.2d 257, 262 (Mo. 1948) .....	14

<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Westbrooke</i> , 12 S.W.3d 386, 392 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Leonardi v. Sherry</i> , 137 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2004).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 15, 19, 26
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855, 857 (Mo. 2001).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Rosenberg v. Jarrett</i> , 233 S.W.3d 757, 760 (Mo. App. 2007).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Willman v. Sloan</i> , 574 S.W.2d 421, 422 (Mo. 1978) .....	15
<i>Stephens v. Brekke</i> , 977 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 20, 26
<i>Stone v. Perkins</i> , 117 S.W. 717 (Mo. 1909).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Mead</i> , 36 Mo. 232 (Mo. 1865).....	1, 22
<i>Turnbull v. Car Wash Specialties, LLC</i> , 272 S.W.3d 871, 873 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	15
<i>Withers v. Kansas City Suburban Belt R. Co.</i> , 126 S.W. 432 (Mo. 1910).....	27
<i>Wolf v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 263 S.W.846, 847 (Mo. 1924).....	14
<i>Wolfersberger v. Hoppenjon</i> , 68 S.W.2d 814, 817 (Mo. 1933) .....	2, 16, 19, 20, 22, 26

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 4.1 .....	1, 35
Missouri Revised Statute Section 510.190.....	25, 35
Missouri Revised Statute Section 537.340.....	9, 35
Missouri Revised Statute Section 537.360.....	9, 35

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 42(b) ..... 2, 5, 35

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 66.02 ..... 2, 4, 5, 8,  
11, 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 69.01(b)(4)..... 25

**Miscellaneous**

W. W. Allen, Annotation, *Right to Jury Trial in Suit to Remove  
Cloud, Quiet Title or Determine Adverse Claims*, 117 A.L.R. 9  
(1938) ..... 2, 26
